

JAFFA: caster sugar, ground **almonds**, icing sugar (icing sugar; anti-caking agent: E341), **egg** white, 54% dark chocolate (cocoa mass 44%, sugar 44%, cocoa butter 12%, emulsifier: **soya** lecithin), **milk** chocolate (sugar, cocoa butter, whole **milk** powder, cocoa mass, emulsifier: **soya** lecithin, natural vanilla flavouring), orange curd (sugar, free range whole **egg**, salted butter (**milk**), orange concentrate, concentrated lemon juice, acidity regulator (citric acid), natural orange flavouring), cocoa powder (cocoa powder, acidity regulators (potassium hydroxide, potassium carbonates)), orange zest, cream of tartar (raising agent: monopotassium tartrate), orange food colouring (glucose syrup, sugar, humectant (glycerol: E422), water, colour (E110), starch, acidity regulators (citric acid: E330), sodium citrates (E331), thickener (agar: E406), preservatives (potassium sorbate: E202), sodium benzoate (E211)).

BISCOFF: caster sugar, ground **almonds**, icing sugar (icing sugar; anti-caking agent: E341), **egg** white, butter (**milk**), double cream (**milk**), biscoff spread (caramelised biscuit 65% (**wheat** flour, sugar, vegetable oils (palm, rapeseed), candy sugar syrup, raising agent (sodium hydrogen carbonate), **soya** flour, salt, cinnamon), rapeseed oil, sugar, emulsifier (**soya** lecithin), acid (citric acid)), biscoff biscuit (caramelised biscuit 65% (**wheat** flour, sugar, vegetable oils (palm, rapeseed), candy sugar syrup, raising agent (sodium hydrogen carbonate), **soya** flour, salt, cinnamon), rapeseed oil, sugar, emulsifier (**soya** lecithin), acid (citric acid)), white chocolate (sugar 47%, cocoa butter 30%, **milk** powder 24%, emulsifier: **soya** lecithin, natural vanilla flavouring), cream of tartar (raising agent: monopotassium tartrate), caramel/ivory food colouring (humectant (e422), thickener (e551), colour (E102, E155, E133)).

CUSTARD CREAM: caster sugar, ground **almonds**, icing sugar (icing sugar; anti-caking agent: E341), **egg** white, butter (**milk**), double cream (**milk**), white chocolate (sugar 47%, cocoa butter 30%, **milk** powder 24%, emulsifier: **soya** lecithin), custard powder (maize starch, salt, flavouring, colour (annatto norbixin)), vanilla paste (vanilla extract, water, sugar, xanthan gum, exhausted vanilla seeds), cream of tartar (raising agent: monopotassium tartrate), golden and lemon yellow food colouring (glucose syrup, humectant (glycerol E422), sugar, water, colours (tartrazine e102, sunset yellow FCF (e110), starch, acidity regulators (citric acid E330), sodium citrates (E331), thickener (agar E406), preservative (potassium sorbate E202)).

OREO: caster sugar, ground **almonds**, icing sugar (icing sugar; anti-caking agent: E341), **egg** white, double cream (**milk**), oreo biscuit (**wheat** flour, sugar, palm oil, rapeseed oil, fat reduced cocoa powder, **wheat** starch, glucose-fructose syrup, raising agents (ammonium carbonates, potassium carbonates, sodium carbonates), salt, emulsifier (**soya** lecithins), acidity regulator (sodium hydroxide), flavouring), cream of tartar (raising agent: monopotassium tartrate).

BOURBON CREAM: caster sugar, ground **almonds**, icing sugar (icing sugar; anti-caking agent: E341), **egg** white, butter (**milk**), double cream (**milk**), 54% dark chocolate (cocoa mass 44%, sugar 44%, cocoa butter 12%, emulsifier: **soya** lecithin), cocoa powder (cocoa powder, acidity regulators (potassium hydroxide, potassium carbonates), cream of tartar (raising agent: monopotassium tartrate), dark brown food colouring (glycerol E422, propylene glycol E1520, silicon dioxide E551, water, colours E124, E133, E104).

JAMMIE DODGER: caster sugar, ground **almonds**, icing sugar (icing sugar; anti-caking agent: E341), **egg** white, butter (**milk**), double cream (**milk**), raspberry jam (glucose-fructose syrup, raspberries, sugar, Gelling Agent: pectin, Acidity Regulators: sodium citrate, citric acid; raspberry concentrate), strawberry jam (glucose-fructose syrup, strawberries, sugar, gelling agent: pectins, acidity regulators (citric acid, sodium citrates)), Meringue Powder (**wheat** starch, dried **egg** albumen, sugar, potato starch, acidity regulators: calcium lactate, tartaric acid, cream of tartar, lactic acid; dextrose, stabiliser: guar gum), cream of tartar (raising agent: monopotassium tartrate), apple flavouring (mono-propylene glycol, flavourings), rose food colouring (glucose syrup, sugar, humectant (glycerol: E422), water, colours (E122, E102), starch, acidity regulators (citric acid: E330), sodium citrates (E331), thickener (agar: E406), preservative (potassium sorbate: E202)).

Allergy advice: For allergens, please see ingredients in **bold** above. Made in a kitchen that handles **tree nuts, egg, milk, soya** and **wheat**.

E110, E104, E122, E129, E102 and E124 may have an adverse effect on activity and attention in children.